 1 / 13
MAC10 Series Digital controller
Instruction Manual
Thank you for purchasing SHIMAX product. Please check that the product is the one you ordered.
Please operate after you read the instruction manual and fully understand it.
Notice: Please ensure that this manual is given to the final user of the instrument.
Contents
Preface ··············································································································································· 2

PV display is not normal Mismatch of instrument and input.
Fault in the wiring.
Type code, check of specification.
Check of wiring.
Display disappeared and
does not operate
Power is not supplied.
Abnormality of instrument.
Check of a power supply (voltage of terminal, switch, fuse, wiring).
Check of instrument, repair, exchange.
Key operation impossible Keylocked.
Abnormality of instrument.
Release of keylock.
Check of instrument, repair, exchange.
  7-2. Cause and Treatment of Error Display
   (1) Abnormality Display of Measurement Input
Error display Contents Cause Treatment
Scale over in upper limit 1.wire breaking of thermocouple and mV input
2.wire breaking of resistance bulb input A
3.when input exceeds upper limit of measuring range by 10%
1.wire breaking check of thermocouple and mV input
wiring, replacement of thermocouple
2.check of resistance bulb A wiring, replacement of
resistance bulb
3.check of input voltage value and current value,
input transmitter and specification (matching of
incoming signal and meter specification)
Scale over in lower limit 1.when input exceeds lower limit of measuring range by 10%
2.wire breaking of resistance bulb input B
1.polarity of input is reverse, check of wiring and an
input transmitter
2.check of resistance bulb B wiring, replacement of
resistance bulb
(B: Wiring of MAC10A/B's terminal No.11, Wiring of MAC10C's terminal No.8, Wiring of MAC10D's terminal No.5)
Breaking of resistance bulb input 1.wire breaking of b 1.check of resistance bulb wiring
(b: Wiring of MAC10A/B's terminal No.12, Wiring of MAC10C's terminal No.9, wiring of MAC10D's terminal No.6)
2.multiple wire breaking combinations in ABb
  (A and B, A and b, B and b, all of ABb)
2.replacement of resistance bulb
Cold junction (CJ) temperature of
thermocouple input is scale over in upper
limit side
When ambient temperature of a meter exceeds 80℃ 1.make Ambient temperature of meter within use environment
condition temperature
2. Check the meter when ambient temperature is not over 80℃
Cold junction (CJ) temperature of
thermocouple input is scale over in lower
limit side
When ambient temperature of meter becomes less than
－20℃
1.make Ambient temperature of meter within use environment
condition temperature
2. Check the meter when ambient temperature is not less than
-20℃
8. Numeric value and character display on LED
Numeric values
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Alphabetical characters
A B C D E F G H I J K L M N
O P Q R S T U V W X Y Z － ＿
9. Specification
 Display
Display method   Digital display
Display accuracy
Accuracy maintenance range
Display range
MAC10A (96x96 size) PV red 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 20mm)
  SV green 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 13mm)
MAC10B (48x96 size) PV red 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 12mm)
  SV green 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 9 mm)
MAC10C (72x72 size) PV red 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 16mm)
  SV green 7 segment LED  4 figure (height of character about 16 mm)